RESOLUTION NO. 26-15

RESOLUTION APPROVING BILL OF SALE AND SHARED USE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOLSTEIN AND IDA COUNTY EMS
FOR THE SALE OF A 1997 FORD LIFELINE E350 AMBULANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Holstein owns a 1997 Ford Lifeline E350 Ambulance (VIN:
2FALP71W6VX115138); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is in the best interest of the City to sell said Ambulance to Ida
County EMS for the sum of $100.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Bill of Sale and Shared Use Agreement setting forth the
terms of the sale and any continued shared use provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Holstein, lowa, that:

1. The Bill of Sale and Shared Use Agreement between the City of Holstein and Ida County
EMS, dated March 27, 2026, for the sale of a 1997 Ford Lifeline E350 Ambulance (VIN:
2FALP71W6VX115138) for the purchase price of $100.00, is hereby approved.

2. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to execute said
Agreement on behalf of the City of Holstein.

3. The City Administrator is authorized to take all necessary actions to effectuate the transfer
of title and ownership of the Ambulance to Ida County EMS in accordance with lowa law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 27th DAY OF MARCH 2026.

Roll Call Vote:

Council Member Aye Nay Absent Abstain

Bonnie Stevenson

Mike Johnson

Marcus Prell

Terri Schimmer

Steve Tiefenthaler

APPROVED BY THE
CITY OF HOLSTEIN

Kathy Breyfogle, Mayor

ATTEST

Tamara Nuckolls, City Administrator



BILL OF SALE AND SHARED USE AGREEMENT

This Bill of Sale and Shared Use Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into on this 27
day of March, 2026, by and between:

Seller:
City of Holstein, Iowa
Address: 119 S Main Street, Holstein, IA 51025

and
Buyer:

Ida County EMS
Address: 401 Moorehead Street, Ida Grove, IA 51445

1. SALE OF AMBULANCE
The Seller hereby sells, transfers, and conveys to the Buyer the following described ambulance:

e Make: Ford
s« Model: Lifeline E350 Ambulance
o Year: 1997

e VIN: 2FALP71W6VX115138

The above-described vehicle (“Ambulance”) is sold as-is, with no warranties expressed or
implied, except as specifically stated in this Agreement.

2. PURCHASE PRICE

The total purchase price for the Ambulance shall be $100.00, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged by the Seller.

3. TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

Upon execution of this Agreement and receipt of full payment, ownership of the Ambulance
shall transfer to Ida County EMS. Seller agrees to provide all necessary documents to effectuate
title transfer in accordance with Iowa law.




9. SIGNATURES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written

above.

SELLER:
City of Holstein, Iowa

By:

Name/Title;

Date:

BUYER:
Ida County EMS

By: «CV'” _I/M

Name/Titlé: Corey Trucke/EMS Director

Date: _3/27/2026




RESOLUTION NO. 26-16
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMBULANCE SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City of Holstein operates a municipal ambulance service providing emergency and non-
emergency medical transportation services to the residents of Holstein and surrounding areas; and
WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate to periodically review and update the ambulance service fee
schedule to reflect current costs and comparable rates; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the current charges and the recommended approved charges for
ambulance services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Holstein, lowa, that the following
am bulance service fee schedule is hereby a P_PIQV_QQ .

Procedure X ) s | Current Cha_r;e : Approved Charge
A0426 — ALS Non-Emergency | $690.00 $800.00
A0427 — ALS Emergency | $917.80 $1,100.00
AO4—28 - BLS Non-Emergency; N | $488.75 $600.00 N
A0429 - BLS Emergency $773.50 | $1,000.00
' A0433 — ALS-2 Emergency $1,329.90 $1,200.00
A0425 — Mileage $14.00 _ $17.00
| A0382 - BLS Supplies $0 $100.00
A0398 — ALS Supplies $0 $200.00
 A0392 — Defibrillation $0 $100.00
A0394 - |V Supplies $0 $100.00
_A0396 — Esophageal Intubation $0 $100.00
A0422 — Oxygen 30 $100.00 _
EKG 3/EKG 12 Lead $0 $75.00
' A0998 — Treat on Scene ' $75.00 $100.00 _

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this fee schedule shall become effective upon passage and approval of this
Resolution.
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2026.

| Cduncii Member h _";\_;e AT Nay 1 AbsentI_Ab_stain

Bonnie Stevenson

Mike Johnson

Marcus Prell

Terri Schimmer

Steve Tiefenthaler
APPROVED BY THE CITY OF HOLSTEIN

Kathy Breyfogle, Mayor
ATTEST

Tammy Nuckolls, City Administrator



AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICE

ik W O

PCC, [nc. South Dakota
PO Box 19
Castlewood, SD 57223
Toll Free Phone: 877.882.9911
Toll Free Fax: 877.882.9922

Re: |A Published fee schedute for Medicare 2025, along with 2023 CMS published average charges by CPT code

Purpose: The purpose of this document is to provide published background data for fee schedule reviews that PCC provides when
working with ambulance services.

C:\Users\Tammy\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Olk\Attachments\ooa-5¢1cc533-983¢c-44£3-8b71-e64369424b73\652b66361 5c444c2 1ed57e 7c6f9cf640943dfd2a5679c6{T3dabaadbd83db666\Holstein, TA 2026 Charge Rate

National Avg lowa Avg
Medicare Medicare Medicare Medicare Medicare
Urban Rural Super Rural Charge 2023 Charge 2023
Allowable Allowable Allowable Published Published
2026 2026 2026 Data Data
A0425 - ALS/BLS MILEAGE $9.33 $9.42 $14.13 $20.50 $17.44
A0426 - ALS NON EMERGENCY $327.58 $330.79 $405.55
A0427 - ALS EMERGENCY $518.66 $523.75 $642.12 $1,318.53 $959.26
A0428 - BLS NON EMERGENCY $272.98 $275.66 $337.96
A0429 - BLS EMERGENCY $436.77 $441.05 $540.73 $983.42 $759.79
A0433-ALS2 $750.70 $758.06 $929.38
A0434 - SCT $887.19 $895.89 $1,098.36
Procedure Current Charge Medicaid Allowable | Approved Charge
A0426 - ALS Non-Emergency $690.00 $101.60 $800.00
A0427 - ALS Emergency $917.80 $127.01 $1100.00
A0428 - BLS Non-Emergency $488.75 $84.67 $600.00
A0429 - BLS Emergency $773.50 $114.30 $1000.00
A0433 - ALS-2 Emergency $1329.90 $232.84 $1200.00
A0425 - Mileage $14.00 $2.61 $17.00
A0434 -SCT -
A0382 - BLS Supplies $0 $5.23 $100.00
A0398 - ALS Supplies $0 $5.23 $200.00
A0392 - Defibrilation $0 = $100.00
A0394 - IV Supplies $0 -- $100.00
A0396 - Esophageal Intubation $0 - $100.00
A0422 - Oxygen $0 $13.05 $100.00
EKG3/EKG12 Lead $0 -- $75.00
A0998 Treat On Scene $75.00 $42.34 $100.00
Effective Date:
Signed:
Print Name:




RESOLUTION NO. 26-18
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE IDA COUNTY FIRE/RESCUE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Holstein operates a municipal fire department providing fire and rescue
services to the residents of Holstein and surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Holstein to cooperate with other Ida County fire and
rescue agencies to ensure the provision of prompt and adequate fire/rescue services; and

WHEREAS, the Ida County Fire/Rescue Mutual Aid Agreement has been presented to the City
Council for approval, providing for mutual aid among the Arthur Fire Department, Battle Creek Fire
Department, Galva Fire Department, Holstein Fire Department, and Ida Grove Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the City of Holstein and its residents
to enter into said Mutual Aid Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Holstein, lowa, that the Ida
County Fire/Rescue Mutual Aid Agreement, effective April 1, 2026, is hereby approved, and the
Mayor and City Administrator are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of
Holstein.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 14th DAY OF APRIL 2026.

Cohr_lcil Member _ Aye_ Nay- E A_l;sel_ﬂlAbstain

Terri Schimmer

Steve Tiefenthaler

Mike Johnson

Bonnie Stevenson

Marcus Prell

APPROVED BY THE
CITY OF HOLSTEIN

Kathy Breyfogle, Mayor
ATTEST

Tammy Nuckolls, City Administrator



Ida County Fire/Rescue Mutual Aid Agreement

Recognizing the necessity for Ida County Fire/Rescue services to cooperate and work together
to ensure the provision of prompt and fire/rescue services, the following services hereby enter
into a mutual aid agreement to provide fire/rescue for the other in the event the equipment or
manpower of the other are disabled, preoccupied, or otherwise unable to provide service
within its own usual response area:

Arthur Fire Department Battle Creek Fire Department
Galva Fire Department Holstein Fire Department

Ida Grove Fire Depatment

All parties to this agreement further stipulate that the agency providing such service shall be
responsible for billing the user and for collecting the usual and customary charges for service, if
any, and that the agency requesting mutual aid shall be held harmless from all such charges and
from all claims of liability arising from any acts of negligence performed by the agency providing
such mutual aid assistance.

Employees of any member agency acting pursuant to this agreement shall remain the employee
of their respective agency.

This agreement supersedes any previous agreements and shall be in full force and take effect
upon its signing by the principal officer of each agency, and shall remain in effect until such time
as the agency wishes to terminate this agreement for any reason. In the event of such pending
termination the agency wishing to terminate this agreement shall provide written notice of such
intent to all agencies listed above at least sixty (60) days prior to such termination of the
agreement.

Please return all signed copies to Ida County Emergency Management, esohm@idacountyia.us



Ida County Fire/Rescue Mutual Aid Agreement

By authorized signature of this agreement, parties agree to the Ida County Fire/Rescue Mutual
Aid Agreement.

Effective Date: April 1%t 2026

Legal name of Agency:

Chief or Director Dated

Mayor, City Rep or Board Member Dated



Proposal

5047 HWY 3

Cherokee, lowa 51012

Phone: (712) 225-6224
Fax: (712) 225-6207

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO TPhone Date
CITY OF HOLSTEIN :
Street Job Name

BASEBALL FIELD PARKING LOT
City, State Zip Job Location

HOLSTEIN, IA
Attn: IFax Job Phone
We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: EXTENDED
DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT LABOR MATERIAL LAB/MAT'L. LABOR/MATERIAL
1A) GEOGRID (TENSAR TX120) 4238.00 SY $2.25 $9,535.50
1B) WOVEN HEOTEXTILE (MIRAF| 600X) 423800 SY $2.20 $9,323.60
1C) GEOWEB ( PRESTO 30V 4") 423800 SY $3.95 $16,740.10

Finance charges will be added on any accounts unpaid after 30 days.

Sales tax is not included in proposal.

We Propose hereby to furnish material and labor-complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of:

from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written
orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements
contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire,
Jtornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workman's
Compensation Insurance.

dollars $35,599.20
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a Authorized
workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation Signature

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not
accepted within 30 days.

Acceptance of Proposal
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby

accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be
made as outlined above.

Date of Acceptance:

Signature

Signature




RESOLUTION NO. 26-19

RESOLUTION APPROVING PAY APPLICATION NUMBER 3
FOR THE WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Holstein, Iowa, (hereinafter CITY), has entered into an agreement for
construction of the Wastewater System Improvements Project, (hereinafter PROJECT) with:

Contractor Name: King Contracting, LLC (hereinafter CONTRACTOR)
Contractor Location: ‘Wall Lake, Iowa
Date of Agreement: August 26, 2025

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has submitted to the Project Engineer and the City Pay Application No.
3 for consideration of payment on the PROJECT for work completed as of February 25, 2026; and,

WHEREAS, prior to the submission of Pay Application No. 2 the CONTRACTOR has submitted for
payment the following pay applications:

Pay Application No. Amount Total Paid to Date
1 348,556.50 $348,556.50
2 126,774.72 $475,331.22

WHEREAS, the agreement between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR has a total value of
$6,610,923.15 and includes 1 change orders impacting the overall value and completion time on the
project; and,

WHEREAS, Pay Application No. 3 shows the following:

Total Value of Work Completed to Date: $660,648.65
Total Value of Retainage Held $33,032.43
Total Request for Payment $152,285.00

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR and Project Engineer have reviewed the pay application for compliance
with the federal Buy American, Build America (BABA) compliance requirements and have signed off on
certification that all products and materials for which payment is requested are either certified by
approved BABA Certificates or have an approved BABA wavier.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HOLSTEIN,
IOWA:

SECTION 1. That the City Council has approved Pay Application No. 3 and authorized payment of
$152,285.00 to the CONTRACTOR.



SECTION 2. The City Council authorizes and directs the Mayor to sign Pay Application No. 3 on behalf
of the CITY.

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby directs the Clerk to work with the Grant Administrator to process
and submit a request for reimbursement from the lowa Economic Development Authority for
reimbursement of funds from the City’s Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) as follows:

Total Value of Pay Application $152,285.00
Reimbursement Amount from CDBG $10,995.00
Value Paid by State Revolving Loan Funds $141,290.00

SECTION 4. The City Council hereby directs the Clerk to work with the Grant Administrator to process
and submit a request to the Jowa Finance Authority for reimbursement of funds from the City’s approved
State Revolving Loan Fund in the amount of $141,290.00.

SECTION 5. The City Council hereby certifies that $10,995.00 of Pay Application No. 3 is attributed to
the CDBG portion of this project and that this resolution authorizes obligation of CDBG funds to
reimburse the City for those funds.

SECTION 6. That Pay Application No. 3 is hereby accepted and approved by the City.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 14TH DAY OF APRIL, 2026.

APPROVED BY THE
CITY OF HOLSTEIN

Kathy Breyfogle, Mayor
ATTEST

Tammy Nuckolls, City Administrator



- e
<JCDC= Contractor's Application for Payment No. | 3
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT Application Application Date:
DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE Period: 01.01.2026 - 02.25.2026 02.25.2026
To City of Holstein From {Contractor): Via (Engincer):
(Owner): King Construction I & 8 Group, Inc. (ISG)
Projeck: Wastewater System Improvements Contract:
Owner's Contract No.: Contractor's Project No.: Engincer's Project No.:
725005 24051
Application For Payment
Change Order Summary
|Approved Change Orders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ _ 56,620,923.15
Number Additions Deductions 1. Net change by Change Orders. s -$10.000.00
CO No. 61 $10,000.00 3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 £ 2) $  $6,610,923.15
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
(Column F total on Progress Estimates) S $660,648.65
5. RETAINAGE:
a.5% X $224,050.00 Work Completed s $11,202.50
b.5% X $436,598.65 _Stored Material............ § $21,829.93
¢. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)....cccccrmsercrncrsrconses $ $33,032.43
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5.€)..ccconerecseencseessrarees § $627.616.22
TOTALS $10,000.00 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Lioe 6 from prior Application) $ $475,331.22
NET CHANGE BY ~$10,000.00 8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION H $152,285.00
CHANGE ORDERS 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
(Column G total on Progress Estimates + Line 5.¢ above)...........cu..... eee § $5,993,306.93
Contractor's Certification
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: Paymeot of: 3 $152,285.00
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract . .
have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with (Line 8 or other - atinch explanation of the other amount)
the «;.\onw covered by prior )vv:.unzo:m. for 1:«3«‘:_" o o ) N—\\\\\
Covere by this Appicaion o Paymen, wil ast 1 Owint st s of eyt s i el | s Tecommendedby: 04.02.2026
Liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner \ (Engineer) (Dale)
indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interes(, or encumbrances); and
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents
and is not defective. Payment of; 3
(Linc 8 or other - attach cxplanation of the other amount)
is approved by:
{Owner) (Datc)
Contractor Signature g
By: \I\ Date: Approved by:
> OL.\ON\ NON@ Funding or Financing Entity (if applicable) (Date)

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EXCDC. All rights reserved.
Page 1 of 3



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application

For (Contract): Application Number: 3
Application Period: o) 4 9036 _ 02.25.2026 Application Date: 02.25.2026
Work Completed E F G
A B C D Maicrials Presently Total Completed N Balence to Finish
. N . . N . B o
m_unc_manh”w_ Scction Description Scheduled Value (5) From WB<M00..WU\W.3__S=°= This Period Stored (not in C or D) Eaﬂ Ma..“_wa +Em ”v.:n (F/B) (B-F)
10{SAGR Package Matcrials 1,041,700.00 $104,170.00 $104,170.00 10.0% $937,530.00
20|SAGR Ceclls Material Install 1,150,013.65 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 4.5% $1,098,013.65
30|Lagoon Aeration Lines 44,770.48 $44.770.48
40|Lagoon Baffle Curtain 5,182.91 $5.182.91
60| Mobilization 329.933.11 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 15.2% $279,933.11
70|Grading 582.500.00 $116,500.00 $116,500.00 20.0% $466,000.00
80|Surfacing Stone 65,800.00 $65,800.00
90] Erosion Stone 90,650.00 $90,650.00
100{SWPPP - Fence Work 66.500.00 $66.500.00
110]Testing 10,000.00 $10,000.00
113[6" Air 60,480.00 §60,480.00
115[10" Air Header 15R8.625.00 $4,130.00 $4,130.00 2.6% $154,495.00
120|Sanitary Sewer 10" DIP 1.375.00 $1,375.00
130|Sanitary Sewer 12" DIP 138,976.00 $56,801.00 $56,801.00 40.9% $82,175.00
140|Sanitary Sewer 4" PVC 3,060.00 $3,060.00
150|Sanitary Sewer 8" PVC 22,192.00 $19,250.00 $19,250.00 86.7% $2,942.00
160 |Sanitary Sewer 10" PVC 151,000.00 §32,226.00 $32,226.00 21.3% $118,774.00
170{Sanitary Sewer 12" PVC 71,780.00 $30,892.00 $30,892.00 43.0% $40,888.00
180|Sanitary FM 6" PVC 5.984.00 $5,984.00
190|Sanitary FM 8" PVC 86,189.00 §22,433.40 $22,433.40 26.0% $63,755.60
205|Splash Pads 15.200.00 $15,200.00
210|Site Storm Sewer 23.912.00 $23,912.00
220{Site Senitary Structures 210,000.00 $210,000.00
225 | Splitter structures 220,000.00 $8,795.00 $8,795.00 4.0% $211,205.00
230|Lift Station 352,000.00 $69,611.18 $69,611.18 19.8% £282,388.82
235|Lift Station Building 280,000.00 $26,450.17 $26,450.17 9.4% $253,549.83
240|Blower - UV Building 652,000.00 $61,839.90 $61,839.90 9.5% $590,160.1¢
250|UY System 100.000.00 $100,000.00
260|Electrical - HVAC 530,000.00 $530,000.00
270|Demo 40,000.00 $40,000.00
280|Sludge 11,100.00 £5,550.00 $5,550.00 50.0% $5,550.00
290|Excess Top soil Allowance ($26.00/CY) 100,000.00 $100,000.00
Totals $6,620,923.15 u-wlw."e.m\Iebe §52,000.00 $436,598.65 $660,648.65 10.0% $5,960,274.50

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Puyment
© 2013 National Socicty of Profcssional Engincers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.
Page 2 of 3



Stored Material Summary

Contractor's Application

For {Contract): Application Number: 3
Application Period: 01.01.2026 - 02.25.2026 Application Date: 02.25.2026
A B [+ D E Subtotal Amoun( F G
. Submilto] No. Stored Previcusly L Incorporated in Work Materials
Bid Supplier (with Stora Date Placed Amount Stored| ComPpleted and Remaining in
ltem upp Wit 50 Descriplion of Malerials or Equipment Stored . Amount mo o Stored lo Date  |Date (Monih/| Amount 8
No. Invoice No. | Specification Location into Storage ® this Month ($) (D+E) Year) ) Storage ($)
Seclion No.) (Monih/Year) (D+E-F)
230 X943762 1 Valves 11/2025 $25.843.54 $25,843.54 $25.843.54
170 X938038 1 12" Gate Valves 11/2025 $20.700.00 $20,700.00 $20,700.00
160 X938038 1 10" Gate Valves 1172025 $16.350.00 $16,350.00 $16.350.00
150 X938038 1 8" Gale Valves 11/2025 £19.250.00 $19,250.00 $19,250.00
240 X932211 1 Pipe 1172025 £30.689.00 §30,689.00 $30.689.00
230 X951513 | Pi 112025 533.517.64 $33,517.64 $33.517.64
190 YO75807 1 Pi 11/2025 $22433.40 $22,433.40 $22.433.40
170 Y075807 | Pi 112025 $10,192.00 $10,192.00 $10,192.00
160 Y075807 | Pipe 11/2025 315,876.00 $15.876.00 $15.876.00
130 X930647 2 Pipe 12/2025 $56,801.00 556,801.00 556, 801.00
230 X953186 2 Pi 122025 $10,250.00 $10,250.00 §10,250.00
225 | x940301 2 Pipe 122025 | $§8.795.00 $8,795 00 §8,795.00
235 PN3139-D 2 Octaform 1242025 $26,450.17 326,450.17 $26,450.17
240 PN13139 2 Octalorm 1242025 $31,150.90 $31,150.90 $3),150.90
10 10562 3 Nexom 272026 §104,170.00 5104,170.00 $104.170.00
115 Y 522000 3 Pipe 22026 54,130.00 $4,130.00 $4,130.00
Totals $328,298.65 | 5108,300.00 5436,598.65 $436,598,65
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2013 National Socicty of Professionnl Engi for EICDC. All rights reserved

Page 3 of 3




APRIL 2, 2026

City of Holstein
119 S. Main Street
Holstein, IA 51025

PROJECT: HOLSTEIN WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
RE: LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION - PAY APPLICATION NO. 03
Council,

Pay Application No. 03 includes work completed between January 1, 2026 and February 25, 2026 on the Holstein Wastewater
System Improvements project. The contractor is requesting payment for down payment on the Nexom System, progress on
sacrificial walls, and stored materials. ISG has reviewed the documentation and recommends that the payment of $152,285.00
be made to the contractor, King Construction.

Please return a signed copy to ISG after Council approval.

If you have any questions regarding this pay application, please don't hesitate to reach out to me at 712.732.7745.

Sincerely,

At

Tom Grafft
Water/Wastewater Group Leader

Tom.Grafft@ISGInc.com

1725 North Lake Avenue + Storm Lake, |A 50588
712.732.7745 + 1SGlnc.com
Architecture + Engineering + Environmental + Planning



